
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 30TH JULY, 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Holroyd-Case - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

D Seary - Pudsey; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details.

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the 
exempt information giving rise to the exclusion of the public. 

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will 
also be excluded.  

 
10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely 

affect their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a 
presumption that the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary 
for one of the reasons specified in Article 6. 

 
10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to 

any condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR NYK LEEDS, 
GROUND FLOOR, 106 BURLEY ROAD, 
BURLEY, LEEDS, LS3 1JP 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) regarding 
an application for the grant of a premises licence 
made by NYK Leeds Limited, for NYK Leeds, 
Ground Floor, 106 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, 
LS3 1JP. 
 

7 - 46 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 1 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday, 30 July 2024 

Subject:  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for NYK Leeds, Ground 
Floor, 106 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1JP 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Little London & Woodhouse 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by NYK Leeds Limited, for 
NYK Leeds, Ground Floor, 106 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1JP. 
 
This application proposes Late Night Refreshment and the Performance of Recorded 
Music.  The hours applied for can be noted at 3.2 of this report.  
 
Responsible Authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
Agreements have been reached with West Yorkshire Police and the Environmental 
Protection Team to adopt additional measure and to reduce the terminal hour of the 
Performance of Recorded Music.  As result, the representations by those authorities have 
been withdrawn. 
 
In respect of other persons, the application has attracted three individual representations 
from members of the public which remain a matter outstanding for the Sub Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
  

 Report Author: Mrs Emma White 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the   
 Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above 
 mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of valid 
representations. 

2  History of the Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

 
3  The Application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is NYK Leeds Limited. 

3.2 In summary the application is for: 

Late Night Refreshment  
 Everyday   23:00 – 02:00  
 
Performance of recorded music  
 Everyday   11:00 – 23:00* 
 
*terminal hour reduced as per the agreement reached with the Environmental Protection Team. 

 
3.3 A redacted version of the application has been attached at Appendix A. 

4  Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B. 

5  Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but they must be 
relevant and, in the case of a member of the public, must not be frivolous or 
vexatious. 

 Representations from Responsible Authorities  

5.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and 
Environmental Protection Team in their capacity as a responsible authority.  

5.3 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing and in this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with West 
Yorkshire Police. A copy of the agreement may be found at Appendix C. 

5.4 Agreements have also been reached with the Environmental Protection Team for 
the applicant to adopt additional measures and to reduce the terminal hour of 
Recorded Music.  A copy of the agreement can be found at Appendix D. 

Page 8



 3 

 Other Representations 

5.5 The application has attracted three representations from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation), which are opposed to this 
application mainly on the grounds of public nuisance and public safety. 

5.6 Two representations have been received from members of the public who have 
expressed concern that they may be at risk of retribution should their details be 
made public.  As such their personal details have been redacted and they will 
remain anonymous.  For this reason, despite their strength of feeling they will not 
be attending the hearing and would like their representations to be considered 
fully in their absence. 

5.7 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix E and original copies will be provided to the Licensing Sub 
Committee in advance of the hearing. 

6  Licensing Hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

6.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

6.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix F. 

  

Page 9



 4 

7  Equality and Diversity Implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

8  Options Available to Members 

8.1 The Licensing Sub Committee must take such of the following steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

• Grant the application as requested. 

• Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 
any way the proposed operating schedule. 

• Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

• Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

8.2 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to note that they may not 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it 
desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

9  Background Papers 

• Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

• Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28
















Alkhaleej

Corner Cafe

Tesco Stores Ltd

Mr Ts Leeds Limited

Suri Food & Wine Store
Vape & Wine Village Ltd

NYK Leeds

Appendix B 

On  licen ce

Off licen ce

Late n ight
refreshmen t
Other

KeyThis map is based upon  the Ordin an ce Survey’s digital data with the 
permission  of the Ordin an ce Survey on  behalf of the con troller of Her 
Majesty’s Station ary Office
© Un authorised reproduction  in frin ges Crown  Copyright an d 
may lead to prosecution  or civil proceedin gs
Leeds City Coun cil O.S. Licen ce No 1000019567
© Crown  Copyright all rights reserved

Neighbouring premises

 Applican t premises

CIA areaPage 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



APPENDIX D

Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area 

PREM/04542/001 - Aboo To Go, Unit 7, Clock Buildings, Roundhay Road, Leeds, LS8 2SH 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 01:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 01:00 

PREM/05166/001 - Papa John's, Unit 1 Briggs House, 98 Belle Vue Road, Woodhouse, 
Leeds, LS3 1HF 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 02:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00 

PREM/02731/016 - Premier, 70 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1JX 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 

PREM/03828/014 - Morrisons Daily, Unit 2, Belle Vue Road, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS3 1HF 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 07:00 - 23:00 

PREM/00175/003 - Suri Food & Wine Store, 20 Woodsley Road, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS3 
1DT 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 

PREM/05279/001 - Foodie, Ground Floor, 70 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1JX 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 03:00 

PREM/04988/002 - Vape & Wine Village Ltd, 13 - 15 Hyde Park Road, Hyde Park, Leeds, 
LS6 1PY 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 07:00 - 23:00 

PREM/02913/002 - Corner Cafe, 104 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1JP 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 12:00 - 22:30 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:00 

PREM/02545/002 - ITV Yorkshire, Television Centre, Kirkstall Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 
1JS 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 05:00 
Performance of a play 

APPENDIX F 

Page 45



 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Indoor sporting events 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 

PREM/03121/004 - Mr Ts Leeds Limited, 90 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1JP 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 03:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 11:00 - 01:00 

PREM/03171/009 - Tesco Stores Ltd, 102 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1JP 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 06:00 - 23:00 

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for NYK Leeds, Ground Floor, 106 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1JP
	01 Appendix A - Application Form
	02 Appendix B - Map
	03 Appendix C - WYP rep
	04 Appendix D - Ept Rep
	05 Appendix E - Reps
	06 Appendix F- Prem list






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 30th July, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Holroyd-Case in the Chair 

 Councillors S Hamilton and D Seary 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – To elect Cllr Holroyd-Case as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information was published 
in respect of Agenda Item 6 – NYK Leeds, Ground Floor, 106 Burley Road, Burley, 
Leeds, LS3 1JP. Minute No. 6 refers. 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
No interests were raised. 
 
6 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for NYK Leeds, Ground 
Floor, 106 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1JP  
Prior to the hearing, the applicant was not in attendance. Sub-Committee Members 
felt it necessary the applicant be in attendance should they have any questions for 
him. The applicant’s representative and objector in attendance, agreed to delay the 
meeting to allow the applicant time to attend the hearing. Sub-Committee Members 
agreed to delay the meeting for a short period of time. 
 
The report of the Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) presented an application 
for the grant of a premises licence made by NYK Leeds Limited, for NYK Leeds, 
Ground Floor, 106 Burley Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1JP. 
 
Supplementary information was published on the Council’s website prior to the 
meeting, in the form of additional information submitted by responsible authorities, 
the applicant and an objector. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Rashid Mogul, 365 Architecture – Applicant’s Representative 

 Rahat Javid, Sole Director of NYK Leeds Ltd. – Applicant 

 Dr. Deryck Piper – Objector 
 
The Legal Officer outlined the procedure for the hearing and the Licensing Officer 
summarised the application by highlighting: 

 Agreements have been reached with West Yorkshire Police (WYP) and 
Environmental Protection Team (EPT), Leeds City Council (LCC), to adopt 



Final minutes 

 

additional measures and to reduce the terminal hour of the Performance of 
Recorded Music. As such, representations by those authorities have been 
withdrawn. 

 Individual representations from members of the public remain a matter 
outstanding, on the grounds of public nuisance and public safety. 

 The application is for late night refreshment, everyday 23:00 until 02:00 and 
performance of recorded music, everyday 11:00 until 23:00. 

 
The applicant’s representative informed the Sub-Committee of the following: 

 Responsible authorities initially raised concerns with the application, however, 
further to agreements reached with them and an amended operating 
schedule, they have withdrawn their representations. Considerations include a 
CCTV system, an incident booklet, no unaccompanied children after 9pm, as 
well as seating for 20 people to be maintained on the premises. 

 The premises does not sell alcohol nor allow patrons to drink alcohol on the 
premises. 

 The Director of NYK, met with Dr. Piper to discuss concerns of residents, and 
it was agreed that the number of litter picks will be increased. Additional pick-
ups will be assessed if needed. 

 It was confirmed that a private company purchases the oil from the premises, 
and oil is not disposed of on the premises. The oil is refined and recycled by a 
private company. 

 It is requested that recorded music is permitted until 11pm. 

 It has been agreed to sound insulate the vent system to further reduce noise 
and address noise concerns. This is expected to be completed by the end of 
the week. It is expected that the fans will be inaudible from the nearest 
residential property. 

 The applicant is willing to take further measures and suggestions onboard to 
mitigate outstanding concerns.  

 
The objector in attendance raised the following concerns: 

 Dr. Piper is the Chair of the Little London and Woodhouse Community 
Association. The group values input from local businesses and values 
residents in the area. The group encourages responsible businesses. 

 Residents on West Field Court are mainly affected by the premises, with it 
being adjacent the rear of the property. Residents are elderly people, families 
and long-term residents. 

 When the premises first opened, there was a van playing music to promote 
the premises for a couple of days. 

 EPT LCC are involved in a number of issues associated with the premises. 
The premises has previously been fined for operating outside of their 
permitted hours. 

 The improvements that have been done should have been in place when the 
premises initially opened. 

 The immediate character of the area is residential properties, and the hours 
proposed are not appropriate for the location of the premises. A late-night 
licence in this area is considered disastrous. 

 Issues with ownership of parking behind the premises and vehicles 
obstructing nearby properties on West Field Court. 



Final minutes 

 

 The nearby premises with a late-night licence, is adjacent to a warehouse and 
not residential properties. It isn’t considered comparable. 

 Issues with people picking up a takeaway late at night / early in the morning, 
and parking up to eat their takeaway whilst being on the phone causing noise 
disturbance and also littering once finished. 

 There is also a primary school situated nearby and this has an impact on 
health. 

 
Following questions from Sub-Committee Members, the applicant and/or his 
representative confirmed: 

 The premises is a takeaway with seating for up to 20 covers. Table service is 
not provided. 

 There was no dialogue with residents when the premises first opened. 

 The applicant dealt with a life changing tragedy which resulted in him not 
working. Issues associated with the enforcement notice and EPT complaints 
were whilst he was going through a difficult time. 

 The applicant explained the lengths gone to, to rectify issues associated with 
litter. He added that a resident threw litter into his premises, which wasn’t his.  

 Work to incorporate measures in response to the complaints were done as 
soon as possible. 

 There is 4 parking spaces to the rear of the premises, and only 1 is used. 

 The applicant has a private contract with a company to remove litter from the 
premises. Issues may arise when the company are unable to complete a 
round if the vehicle has broken down. 

 There is no loud music played in the premises and it is intended for patrons 
who sit inside eating their food. 

 It is anticipated that delivery drivers will use electric bikes to pick up food, and 
it will not add to noise disturbance. It was also noted that the premises is 
situated on a busy Burley Road. 

 It is not expected that patrons will park to the rear of the premises to pick-up 
their food. There is usually parking to the front of the premises for delivery 
drivers and patrons to park. 

 Staff are collecting litter every 30 minutes with a litter pick and black bags. 

 Music is switched off after 11pm. 

 There is 2 or 3 apartments above the shop, and students typically reside 
there. The apartments are owned by the same landlord. 

 The hours permitted will allow the applicant to sustain his business. If the 
applicant is rejected, the applicant may need to lose some of his staff and/or 
close the business. 

 Seating in the premises is typically used at lunch time, up until 9/10pm on an 
evening. Weekends are slightly busier. It was confirmed that takeaway orders 
are usually placed after 11pm using online platforms, for people ordering at 
home. 

 Agreed to have better dialogue with the community moving forward. 
 
Following questions from Sub-Committee Members, the objector confirmed: 

 Litter is an ancillary issue to noise disturbance caused by patrons and/or 
delivery drivers causing noise disturbance in the locality when picking up 
takeaways. 



Final minutes 

 

 Complaints stem principally from the block of flats located behind the 
premises. 

 Dr. Piper submitted a complaint to EPT a few months back when the premises 
were operating outside of their permitted hours. Noise disturbance was 
created as a result of them operating beyond their licence. 

 2am is not appropriate for the immediate locality. 

 Residents are amenable for the premises to stay open until 00:00 through the 
week and a little bit later during the weekend, albeit their preferred option is 
23:00. 

 
In summarising, the applicant’s representative explained that the personal tragedy 
that happened to the applicant was not part of the application and/or statements 
submitted as he didn’t want to use it as emotional value. During the time the 
applicant went through that, an enforcement notice was served, and the residents’ 
nuisance is not disregarded, and it is acknowledged. Measures have been put in 
place in respect of the ventilation system. It was also confirmed that the applicant 
has contact details for Dr. Piper and will liaise with him moving forward on any issues 
residents may have. It was confirmed there is a demand for the premises to be open 
until 02:00, and it will not be open any later than the hours permitted. Failure to do 
so, is an enforcement matter. 
 
At this point in the meeting, Sub-Committee Members moved into private session to 
deliberate on the application. 
 
Upon returning, it was 
RESOLVED – To grant the licence as applied for, subject to the following 
modifications: 
 
To amend the hours for Late Night Refreshment as follows: 

 Sunday – Thursday 23:00 until 00:00 

 Friday and Saturday 23:00 until 01:00 
 
To amend the hours the premises are open to the public as follows: 

 Sunday – Thursday 11:00 until 00:00 

 Friday and Saturday 11:00 until 01:00 
 
To remove the Performance of Recorded Music from the scope of the licence. 
 
To attach a condition to the licence requiring the Premises Licence Holder to provide 
litter patrols at 30-minute intervals. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:25. 
 


